
Please ask for Democratic Services: Telephone 01775 764626 
e-mail: demservices@sholland.gov.uk

AGENDA

Committee - CABINET

Date & Time - Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 10.00 am

Venue - Council Chamber, Council Offices, Priory Road, 
Spalding

Membership of the Cabinet:

Councillors: The Lord Porter of Spalding CBE (Leader), C N Worth (Deputy Leader), 
G J Taylor (Deputy Leader), T A Carter, A Casson, P E Coupland, R Gambba-Jones and 
C J Lawton. 

No substitutions permitted. Quorum 3.

Note: Cabinet reports may be referred to Council or Scrutiny Panels.  They 
should therefore be kept for future reference during the current 
committee cycle.  

Persons attending the meeting are 
requested to turn mobile telephones to 

silent mode

Democratic Services
Council Offices, Priory Road
Spalding, Lincs PE11 2XE

Date:   10 June 2019

Public Document Pack

Page 1



A G E N D A

1. Apologies for absence. 

2. Minutes 

a)   Cabinet minutes - To sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 12 March 2019 (copy enclosed). 

(Pages 
5 - 16)

b)   Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee - 28 
February 2019 - To consider the minutes of the meeting of the 
Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub Committee held on 28 
February 2019 (copy enclosed).

(Pages 
17 - 22)

3. Declarations of Interest. - (Where a Councillor has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest the Councillor must declare the interest to the 
meeting and leave the room without participating in any discussion or 
making a statement on the item, except where a Councillor is permitted 
to remain as a result of a grant of dispensation.)

4. Questions raised by the public under the Council's Constitution 
(Standing Orders). 

5. To consider any matters which have been subject to call-in. 

6. To consider matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels in accordance with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Procedure or the Budget and Policy Framework Procedure 
Rules. 

7. 2018/19 Financial Outturn - To provide information on the outturn 
financial position of the Council as at 31 March 2019 (report of the 
Portfolio Holder Finance and the Executive Director Commercialisation 
(S151) enclosed).

(Pages 
23 - 46)

8. Economic Action Plan - To present to members a package of proposed 
activity that has been designed to support interventions in respect of 
Economic Development and Inward Investment delivery in South 
Holland, including the adoption of a South Holland Economic Action 
Plan (report of the Portfolio Holder, Growth and Commercialisation).

(To 
Follow)

9. Appointment of Panels and Working Parties - To consider the 
appointment of Panels and Working Parties (report of the Executive 
Manager Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) enclosed).

(Pages 
47 - 50)

10. Any other items which the Leader decides are urgent. - 

Note: (i) No other business is permitted unless by reason of 
special circumstances, which shall be specified in the 
Minutes, the Leader is of the opinion that the item(s) 
should be considered as a matter of urgency.  

Page 2



(ii) Any urgent item of business that is a key decision must 
be dealt with in accordance with the Constitution’s 
Access to Information Procedure Rules.

11. To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the 
following item of business on the grounds that it involves the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 

12. Fleet Maintenance - To consider the options for the fleet maintenance of 
council owned vehicles, including environmental services (report of the 
Portfolio Holder, Place and the Executive Director, Place enclosed).

(Pages 
51 - 68)

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



- 49 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 12 March 2019 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

G A Porter (Leader)

M G Chandler (Deputy 
Leader)
T A Carter

A Casson
R Gambba-Jones

C N Johnson
C J Lawton

The Chief Executive, the Executive Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive 
Director Strategy and Governance, the Executive Director Place, the Executive 
Manager Governance, the Executive Manager Information, the Executive Manager 
Property and Development, the Executive Manager Growth, the Place Manager, the 
Housing Landlord Services Manager, the Housing Options Manager, the Delivery Unit 
Project Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Head of Service 
Revenues and Benefits (CPBS), the Recovery and Support Team Leader (CPBS), 
the IT Manager (Shared), the Digital and Customer Access Manager, the Customer 
Services Service Manager and the Democratic Services Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Worth, 
P E Coupland, G J Taylor and B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel), 
together with South Holland Citizens Advice Bureau, Parish Councils and Welland 
Seniors Forum.

In Attendance:  Councillor G R Aley (Chairman, Governance and Audit Committee), 
Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader) and Councillor F Biggadike. 

Action By
75. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 February 2019 
were signed by the Leader as a correct record.

76. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

Councillor Porter informed the meeting that in relation to agenda 
items 13 and 14, in the interests of transparency, he wished it to 
be recorded that he was a small scale private sector landlord, and 
that he would leave the meeting during discussion of these items. 

Councillor Carter informed the meeting that in relation to agenda 
items 13 and 14, in the interests of transparency, she wished it to 
be recorded that she was a small scale private sector landlord, 
and that she would leave the meeting during discussion of these 
items. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.a)



- 50 -

CABINET - 12 March 2019

77. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders).

78. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in.

79. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels.

80. RECORDS MANAGEMENT POLICY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer which requested that the Cabinet 
consider and approve the Records Management Policy for the 
Council.

DECISION:

That the Records Management Policy be approved and that 
delegated authority be given to the Executive Manager for 
Governance, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder Governance 
and Customer, to make minor amendments to the Policy.

(Other options considered:
 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:
 The Council is required to have a Records Management Policy 

and Retention Policy in place in order to show transparency 
and to comply with Data Protection legislation.)

KM, MS 

81. CUSTOMER ACCESS STRATEGY 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Governance and Customer and the Executive Director Strategy 
and Governance, which requested that the Cabinet agree to 
implement the Customer Access Strategy, which aimed to 
improve residents’ experience of contacting South Holland District 
Council while also increasing the efficiency of overall operating 
arrangements.

Page 6



- 51 -

CABINET - 12 March 2019

DECISION:

a) That the draft Customer Access Strategy be approved;

b) That the strategy be implemented from April 2019, to align 
with the Council’s new Corporate Plan; and

c) That the strategy’s progress be reported to the Council’s 
Performance Monitoring Panel on a six monthly basis, or as 
appropriate.

(Other options
[...]

Support claims and changes in circumstances.) 

(The Housing Landlord Services Manager,  the Digital and 
Customer Access Manager, the Head of Service – Revenues and 
Benefits (CPBS) and the Recovery and Support Team Leader left 
the meeting following discussion of the above item.)

SH 

90. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

91. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act.

92. FUTURE OCCUPANCY OF THE SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT 
COUNCIL'S OFFICE AT PRIORY ROAD, SPALDING 

Consideration was given to the report of the Deputy Leader which 
requested agreement from the Cabinet for letting accommodation 

Page 13



- 58 -

CABINET - 12 March 2019

at the Council Offices at Priory Road, Spalding.

DECISION:

a) That the Cabinet authorise the Executive Director of 
Commercialisation (S151), in consultation with the Deputy 
Leader in their capacity as Chair of the Priory Road 
Community Hub Sub Committee to negotiate, conclude terms 
and enter into a leasehold agreement with the party identified 
in the report, for space on the ground floor of the South 
Holland District Council Offices, on the terms set out in the 
report;

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL:

b) That it be recommended to full Council that the Cabinet 
approve a provisional sum budget of up to £10,000 from the 
Growth and Investment Reserve toward the costs associated 
with moving staff currently occupying space at South Holland 
District Council Offices;

c) Full Council to approve a budget of £82,500 capital 
contribution towards  the cost of undertaking works required 
prior to taking occupancy and which will be recovered through 
the resulting leasehold agreement with the party identified in 
the report.

(Other options considered:
 To seek to renegotiate terms, cease negotiation or seek 

another tenant.
Reasons for decision:
 One Public Estate – The Council’s Moving Forward 

Programme includes themes about partnership working and 
maximising opportunities from this.  Supporting the One Public 
Estate agenda is a good example of such an initiative.)

RH 

CM 

(The meeting ended at 10.55 am)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on 15 March 2019.  In accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, come into 
force and may then be implemented on 25 March 2019 (i.e. after the expiry of 5 
working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during that period 
a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in relation to a matter in 
their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring Panel or any three 

Page 14



- 59 -

CABINET - 12 March 2019

members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution is served 
on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the decision be called-in and 
the Executive Manager Governance approves the request for call-in.  Where a 
decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel 
on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on 27 March 2019.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the PRIORY ROAD COMMUNITY HUB PROJECT SUB-
COMMITTEE held in the Council Offices, Priory Road, Spalding, on Thursday, 28 
February 2019 at 2.30 pm.

PRESENT

M G Chandler (Chairman)

C N Worth (Vice-
Chairman)

A Casson  

 

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors C N Johnson 
and G J Taylor    

In Attendance:   Executive Manage
[...]
f the 
space. 

35 DATES AND TIMES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 

The Executive Manager - Delivery and The Chairman agreed that 
full consideration had been given between members and officers 
about whether to continue with this sub-committee of cabinet and 
if not how accommodation topics such as have been discussed 
since this sub-committee has sat would be picked up. This 
decision would be a matter for Cabinet to decide but there was 
consensus in this meeting that it may not continue in its existing 

Page 21



- 6 -

PRIORY ROAD COMMUNITY HUB 
PROJECT SUB-COMMITTEE - 28 February 
2019

form. 

It was agreed there was no need for a further meeting before the 
May election but officers should keep all members briefed via all 
member briefings as and when necessary in particular relating to 
the proposed new tenant to take the space where the contact 
centre is currently located. This was particularly relevant given the 
recommendation to delegate responsibility to officers to negotiate 
and conclude terms would be in front of Cabinet shortly and then 
on to Council towards the end of March 2019 for the funding to be 
set aside required as the Councils capital contribution towards 
tenants fit out works.
 

(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm)

(End of minutes)

Page 22



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Portfolio Holder for Finance and Executive Director - Commercialisation 
(S151)

To: Cabinet 18 June 2019  

Author: Carl Holland, Strategic Business Partner

Subject: 2018/19 Financial Outturn

Purpose: To provide information on the outturn financial position of the Council as at 
31 March 2019. 

Recommendations: 

1) That the report and Appendix A be noted.

2) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line with para 5.5.2 to 5.5.4 
and Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of this report.

Recommendations to Council:

3) That the net General Fund underspend of £631,859 be transferred to the Council Tax 
Reserve

4) That the revised General Fund capital programme of £8.268m Appendix A – Table 6 
and the revised HRA capital; programme for 2019/20 of £14.875m Appendix A – Table 
8 are approved.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 This report provides information on the unaudited 2018/19 outturn financial position of the 
Council in the following areas:

 The Revenue Budget for the General Fund (GF) and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA),

 The General Fund and HRA Reserves Position, 
 The Capital Programme for 2018/19 (GF and HRA), and
 The Treasury Management Performance for the year.

2.0 OPTIONS

2.1 To note the report and to approve the recommendations detailed at Appendix A.

2.2 To note the report and not approve the recommendations detailed in Appendix A.

2.3 Do nothing.

Page 23

Agenda Item 7.



3.0 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION(S)

3.1 To provide members with information on the Council’s overall financial performance in 
2018-19 and to provide an updated financial position on reserves for 2019-20.

4.0 EXPECTED BENEFITS

4.1 To ensure that members are updated regularly on the Council’s overall financial position 
and have the information required to assist in future financial decision making.

5.0 IMPLICATIONS

5.1 This report is financial in nature. The outturn position in respect of the General Fund, HRA, 
Capital Programme, Reserves and Treasury Management are summarised within the 
following paragraphs, with further detail provided at Appendix A.  

5.2 Statement of Accounts

5.2.1 The unaudited Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31st March 2019 will be 
have been provided to the Council’s auditors (Ernst Young), with the audit due to be 
completed by the end of July 2019.

5.2.2 The unaudited Statement of Accounts were published on the Council’s website by 31 May 
2019 for public inspection, which will continue for a period of 30 days, in line with The 
Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015.  

5.2.3 The core Statements of the Accounts and the Annual Governance Statement were 
presented to the Governance and Aud
[...]
)
Target yield (Average 3 month LIBID) 0.675%
Actual Yield achieved for 2017/18 0.956%
Actual Yield achieved for 2016/17 0.622%

The increased levels of investment interest achieved can be attributed to higher levels of 
investment balances being held, higher than anticipated interest rate levels during the 
second half of the financial year and the increase in the amount of interest received resulting 
from additional loans being made to Welland Homes.

External Borrowing

The Council borrowed £67.456m from the PWLB on 28th March 2012 to meet its obligations 
under the Housing Revenue Finance Reforms. This was borrowed for a period of 50 years 
on a maturity basis at a rate of 3.48%. No new borrowing has been undertaken during the 
financial year.

Year End Accounting

Following the introduction of IFRS9 Financial Instruments in 2018/19 the Council is required 
to measure its equity investments at Fair Value.  This has resulted in the Council’s long term 
equity in Welland Homes increasing by £400k and the South Holland Local Housing 
Community Interest Company equity increasing by £1m on the balance sheet.

Page 46



SOUTH HOLLAND DISTRICT COUNCIL

Report of: Executive Manager - Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) - Mark Stinson

To: Cabinet – 18 June 2019

(Author: Christine Morgan Democratic Services Officer)

Subject Appointment of Panels and Working Parties

Purpose: To consider the appointment of Panels and Working Parties 

Recommendations:

1) That the ICT Councillor Working Group be re-established for 2019-2023 without amendment 
to its terms of reference; and substitutions be permitted (including for the Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility for ICT) where members form part of a political group subject to (i) 
substitutions applying for individual meetings only and (ii) the group leader or nominated 
representative submitting details to the Executive Manager for Governance by noon on the 
day of the meeting, or at least 3 hours before the meeting, whichever is the earlier; 

2) That the Portfolio Holder Decision by the Leader of the Council to re-establish the Pre-
application Consultation Group for the period 2019-2023 without amendment to its terms of 
reference be noted; 

3) That membership of both of the above be agreed, following nominations provided by Group 
leaders; and

4) That the Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee is not re-established, but that 
a non decision making group be established in due course, with a wider remit to oversee 
corporate assets generally, the terms of reference of which to be approved by the Leader.

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 In accordance with the Constitution, the Council at its annual meeting on 15 May 2019 was 
asked to decide which Panels and Working Parties to establish for the municipal year, and 
their size and terms of reference.

2.0 COUNCIL DECISIONS

2.1 Article 4 and Part 3 (Delegations) within the Constitution detail which functions of the 
authority are functions of the full Council, and which are functions of the Cabinet.

2.2 Some of the Panels and Working Parties deal with executive functions only, others deal 
with non-executive functions (such as budget and policy framework issues).  Whilst the 
Council is responsible for adopting and amending the budget and policy framework, the 
Cabinet is able to make recommendations to full Council in respect of non-executive 
functions.  Some Panels and Working Parties are therefore established by the Cabinet to 
assist the Cabinet in making recommendations to the Council. It is therefore appropriate for 

Page 47

Agenda Item 9.



Cabinet to determine whether such Panels or Working Parties should be re-established 
and, if so, to determine their terms of reference and composition.

2.3 Full details of the Panels and Working Parties, together with details of their existing terms 
of reference are detailed below.  Membership for the period 2019-23 would be agreed by 
Group leaders, and confirmed at the Cabinet meeting on 18 June 2019.

 2.3.1 ICT Councillor Working Group (Working Group to report directly to the Cabinet)

COMPOSITION:  7 Councillors comprising the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for ICT, 
together with 6 other members based on cross party member involvement.  The political 
group regulations do not apply.  

TERMS OF REFERENCE:  (No executive powers.) To provide a wider more strategic remit 
with the following scope:

• The Role of ICT in the organisation;
• New technology – strategic positioning;
• ICT support – general performance, not individual problems;
• Progress with larger projects; and
• ICT Security and Governance.

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Substitutions are permitted (including for the Portfolio Holder with 
responsibility for ICT) where members form part of a political group subject to (i) 
substitutions applying for individual meetings only and (ii) the group leader or nominated 
representative submitting details to the Executive Manager Governance by noon on the day 
of the meeting, or at least 3 hours before the meeting, whichever is the earlier.

RECOMMENDATION:  That the ICT Councillor Working Group be re-established for the 
municipal year without amendment to its terms of reference as detailed above; that 
substitutions be permitted (including for the Portfolio Holder with responsibility for ICT) 
where members form part of a political group subject to (i) substitutions applying for 
individual meetings only and (ii) the group leader or nominated representative submitting 
details to the Executive Manager Governance by noon on the day of the meeting, or at 
least 3 hours before the meeting, whichever is the earlier.

Membership for the period 2019-23 would be agreed by Group leaders, and confirmed at 
the Cabinet meeting on 18 June 2019.

2.3.2 Pre-Application Consultation Group (Non-executive/Council function – but Cabinet 
advises/makes recommendations to Council)

COMPOSITION:  12 councillors appointed in accordance with the political group 
regulations (although it is not necessary to appoint in accordance with political group 
regulations as the Consultation Group has no executive powers and cannot therefore make 
any decisions, only recommendations) plus appropriate officers with the power to co-opt 
relevant ward members and portfolio holders in an advisory role.  There is no restriction on 
whether members of the Consultation Group must be members of the Planning Committee.

TERMS OF REFERENCE:  (No executive powers) To assess and advise on the likely
planning considerations in respect of significant planning proposals at both pre-application

Page 48



and post-decision stages. To provide a forum at which ward members can be informed
about significant proposals likely to affect people in their wards and to enable them to
consult and report back on such proposals.

SUBSTITUTIONS:  Substitutions are permitted where members form part of a political 
group subject to (i) substitutions applying for individual meetings only and (ii) the group 
leader or nominated representative submitting details to the Executive Manager 
Governance by noon on the day of the meeting, or at least 3 hours before the meeting, 
whichever is the earlier.

RECOMMENDATION:  None – members are asked to note that a Portfolio Holder Decision 
has been taken by the Leader of the Council to re-establish the Pre-Application 
Consultation Group as detailed above. It was also agreed that membership for the period 
2019-23 be agreed between Group leaders, and confirmed at the Cabinet meeting on 18 
June 2019.

2.3.3 Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee

The Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee was established by the Cabinet 
at its meeting on 14 February 2017, to provide strategic steer and monitoring for the Priory 
Road Community Hub project, to ensure that the Council achieves delivery both in terms of 
envisaged timeframes as well as approved Budgets, with the focus to centre on design, 
procurement, delive

Minutes of the meeting


- 1 -

Minutes of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, 
Priory Road, Spalding, on Tuesday, 18 June 2019 at 10.00 am.

PRESENT

C N Worth (Deputy Leader)
G J Taylor (Deputy Leader)

T A Carter A Casson P E Coupland

Cabinet Support Members: H Drury, R Grocock and J McLean.

The Executive Director Strategy and Governance (Monitoring Officer), the Executive 
Director Commercialisation (S151), the Executive Director Place, the Strategic 
Finance and Compliance Manager, the Executive Manager Growth, the Place 
Manager, the Environmental Services Manager, the Economic Development and 
Inward Investment Manager, the Head of Finance (outgoing), the Head of Finance 
(incoming), the Strategic Business Partner (Finance) and the Democratic Services 
Officer.

Apologies for absence were received from or on behalf of Councillors G A Porter, 
R Gambba-Jones, C J Lawton and A R Woolf. 
  
In Attendance:  Councillor B Alcock (Chairman, Performance Monitoring Panel) and 
Councillor A M Newton (Independent Group Leader).

Community Representatives:  Parish Councils.

Action By
1. MINUTES 

The minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 12 March 2019 were 
signed by the Deputy Leader as a correct record.

The Cabinet also received the minutes of the meeting of the 
Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee held on 28 
February 2019.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. QUESTIONS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC UNDER THE 
COUNCIL'S CONSTITUTION (STANDING ORDERS). 

No questions were raised under the Council’s Constitution 
(Standing Orders).



- 2 -

CABINET - 18 June 2019

4. TO CONSIDER ANY MATTERS WHICH HAVE BEEN SUBJECT 
TO CALL-IN. 

There were no matters subject to call-in.

5. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE POLICY DEVELOPMENT AND 
PERFORMANCE MONITORING PANELS 

There were no matters arising from the Policy Development and 
Performance Monitoring Panels.

6. 2018/19 FINANCIAL OUTTURN 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Finance and Executive Director Commercialisation (S151) which 
provided information on the outturn financial position of the 
Council as at 31 March 2019.

In response to when new leisure facilities would be considered in 
the South Holland area, members were advised that surveys on 
facilities and outside space were currently underway.  These 
would last for 12 months.  A consultation was also due to start 
shortly.  Outcomes would be considered at the end of this period 
which would inform future provision.

DECISION:

a) That the report and Appendix A be noted;

b) That the contributions to and use of reserves be agreed in line 
with para 5.5.2 to 5.5.4 and Appendix A, Tables 3 and 4 of the 
report;

RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL:

c) That the net General Fund underspend of £631,859 be 
transferred to the Council Tax Reserve; and

d) That the revised General Fund capital programme of £8.268m 
Appendix A – Table 6 and the revised HRA capital programme 
for 2019/20 of £14.875m Appendix A – Table 8 are approved.

(Other options considered:
 To note the report and not approve the recommendations 

detailed in Appendix A; or
 To do nothing.

Reasons for decision:
 To provide members with information on the Council’s 



- 3 -

CABINET - 18 June 2019

overall financial performance in 2018-19 and to provide an 
updated financial position on reserves for 2019-20.)

7. ECONOMIC ACTION PLAN 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 
Growth and Commercialisation, which presented to members a 
package of proposed activity that had been designed to support 
interventions in respect of Economic Development and Inward 
Investment delivery in South Holland, including the adoption of a 
South Holland Economic Action Plan.

Members questioned how the Authority would measure the 
success of the proposals detailed within the report.  Officers 
confirmed that that the results of the action plan would be 
monitored very closely.  Areas such as the number of jobs 
created, the number of businesses attracting to the district, and 
the value they brought to the economy would all be measured.  

DECISION:

a) That the adoption of the South Holland Economic Action Plan 
and associated work programme be approved, with a view to 
embed the actions contained within as part of the Council’s 
delivery of its wider corporate plan;

b) That the proposed funding for the delivery of the ‘Skills 
Service’ across secondary schools in South Holland for a 12 
month period be approved, whilst a longer term funding 
strategy for the service is developed;

c) That in view of the findings of the ‘Inward Investment 
Communications and Marketing Audit’ as prepared by 
Opportunity Peterborough, implementation of the elements 
contained in paragraph 3.12 of the report, relating to 
communication with businesses within the district be 
approved; and

RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL:

d) That in order to support with the delivery of recommendations 
1,2 and 3, agreed by the Cabinet, and to provide additional 
resilience to the Economic Development and Inward 
Investment team, Council gives consideration to and approves 
the creation of a new Economic Development Officer post.

(Other options considered:
 To approve some or all of the recommendations, with or 

without changes; or



- 4 -

CABINET - 18 June 2019

 To do nothing.
Reasons for decision:

 The adoption of the Economic Action Plan would provide 
an evidence based action plan/policy to guide and inform 
the direction of the service;

 The adoption of the communications recommendations 
within the Marketing and Communications Audit would help 
drive improvements in how the Authority communicated 
with key stakeholders on matters relating to economic and 
jobs growth;

 Funding to support the continuation of work being done by 
the Skills service with local schools and businesses would 
allow the Authority to support local school leavers and 
businesses in promoting career opportunities within the 
local economy; and

 The addition of an Economic Development Officer post to 
the existing team would strengthen the Grants4growth 
project and the Economic Development/Inward Investment 
service.)            

8. APPOINTMENT OF PANELS AND WORKING PARTIES 

Consideration was given to the report of the Executive Manager 
Governance (Deputy Monitoring Officer) which requested that 
consideration be given to the appointment of Panels and Working 
Parties for the period 2019 - 2023.

Cabinet was advised of nominations received for both the ICT 
Councillor Working Group and the Pre-application Consultation 
Group, as detailed below.  There was one remaining vacancy to 
be filled by the Conservative Group on the ICT Councillor Working 
Group, and this would be agreed shortly. 

DECISION:

a) That the ICT Councillor Working Group be re-established for 
2019-2023 without amendment to its terms of reference; and 
substitutions be permitted (including for the Portfolio Holder 
with responsibility for ICT) where members form part of a 
political group subject to (i) substitutions applying for individual 
meetings only and (ii) the group leader or nominated 
representative submitting details to the Executive Manager for 
Governance by noon on the day of the meeting, or at least 3 
hours before the meeting, whichever is the earlier; 

b) That the Portfolio Holder Decision by the Leader of the Council 
to re-establish the Pre-application Consultation Group for the 
period 2019-2023 without amendment to its terms of reference 



- 5 -

CABINET - 18 June 2019

be noted; 

c) That membership of both of the above be agreed, following 
nominations provided by Group leaders, as follows:

ICT Councillor Working Group

 Councillors Astill, Beal, Carter, Cronin, Seymour and 
Walsh.  

 One vacant seat to be filled by the Conservative Group.

Pre-Application Consultation Group

 Councillors Alcock, Avery, Bingham, Brewis, Casson, 
Coupland, Drury, Gambba-Jones, Lawton, Seymour, 
Sneath and Wilkinson.

d) That the Priory Road Community Hub Project Sub-Committee 
is not re-established, but that a non decision making group be 
established in due course, with a wider remit to oversee 
corporate assets generally, the terms of reference of which to 
be approved by the Leader.

(Other options considered:
 Not to approve the recommendations; or
 To approve the recommendations with amendments.

Reasons for decision:
 To enable delivery of the advisory/consultative support 

detailed in paragraph 2.3 of the report.)

9. ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE LEADER DECIDES ARE 
URGENT. 

There were no urgent items.

10. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

DECISION:

That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act.

11. FLEET MAINTENANCE 

Consideration was given to the report of the Portfolio Holder for 



- 6 -

CABINET - 18 June 2019

Place, and the Executive Director Place which requested that 
consideration be given to the options for the fleet maintenance of 
council owned vehicles, including environmental services. 

DECISION:

That the recommendations, as detailed in the report be agreed.

(The meeting ended at 10:35 am.)

(End of minutes)

These minutes are published on Friday, 21 June 2019.  In accordance with the 
Council’s Constitution the DECISIONS detailed above will, unless otherwise stated, 
come into force and may then be implemented on Monday, 1 July 2019 (i.e. after the 
expiry of 5 working days from the date of publication of these minutes), unless during 
that period a notice which is signed by either a Ward Representative (in relation to a 
matter in their ward) or two members of the Performance Monitoring Panel or any 
three members, and complies with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution is 
served on the Executive Manager Governance requesting that the decision be called-
in and the Executive Manager Governance approves the request for call-in.  Where a 
decision is called-in it will firstly be considered by the Performance Monitoring Panel 
on a date to be fixed.

Any FINAL DECISIONS and any URGENT DECISIONS take effect immediately.

Any RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL detailed above will be submitted for 
consideration to the meeting of the full Council on Wednesday, 31 July 2019.


